
LEASIDE TOWERS TENANTS ASSOCIATION 
Notes following meeting with Amit Thakur - January 6, 2022  

Attendees: Jason Ash (chair for the meeting), Manny Blatt, Ian Kaufman, Judith Scolnik (notes) 

It was the intention of the attendees to emphasize that tenants have become increasingly concerned 
about the level of maintenance in both common areas and in tenant apartments. That was expressed by 
all at the outset of the meeting.  

Amit was boldly asked whether it was Morguard’s intention to allow Leaside Towers to deteriorate by 
reducing its maintenance budget. Amit’s immediate response was a definitive “no”. He went on to say 
that Morguard is spending more on both day-to-day maintenance and long-term capital expenses at 
Leaside Towers than at any of its other residential properties. He also stated that major repairs for the 
building and facilities are ongoing and that often the most important work being done is not always 
visible to tenants.  

Amit’s willingness to meet with us and to address our concerns was apparent throughout our 
conversation. He was not rushing to end it and so it went a bit longer than 1 hour. There remain some 
issues for which additional input is required from Morguard and we intend to arrange for a future 
meeting to focus on those concerns.  

QUESTIONS AND REPLIES RE MAINTENANCE ISSUES 

GENERAL:  

Amit clarified that many of the requested repairs such as painting and plastering, whether in common 
areas or inside apartments, are done by outside contractors as opposed to Morguard employees. In 
either case, if tenants experience unacceptable delays or shoddy/messy workmanship they should not 
hesitate to report that to the office.   

Common Areas: 

The schedule for common area floor cleaning continues as it was in the past. Cleaners are directed to 
report issues – peeling wallpaper, lighting, garbage, etc. to the office for follow up. If possible, it is also 
helpful to share a picture of the problem. Attached to this email is a sample photo that Amit was 
surprised to see and was pleased to know about.   

Covid issues have affected the regular cleaning schedules. Because more people are at home during the 
day, cleaners don’t always put elevators on hold while they go floor to floor, which slows down their 
progress. Garbage chute rooms are cleaned weekly but staff cannot control behaviour of tenants who 
leave garbage on the floor or don’t take larger items to the recycling room. Tenants should report mess 
to the office.  

Wallpaper/carpets/painting apartment doors:  

The general appearance of the hallways was outlined to Amit. Judith will follow up with him re: her 
observations and sample photos from her December 15th “tour” of the premises.  

Note that management reserves the right to determine whether damage is from normal wear and tear 
or from mishandling by tenants even if accidental. If damage to entry doors, mouldings, lighting is the 



fault of the tenant, they will have to pay the cost of repair or painting as they would for any damages 
inside their apartments — e.g., burn marks on the kitchen counter — that are clearly their own doing. 
Some tenants refuse to pay these fees so the work isn’t done until they vacate the premises. Amit 
reported that it’s not unusual to find holes punched in the walls and broken fixtures, etc., when tenants 
are ready to move out.  

Ventilation in hallways and in units:  

Discussion of HVAC issues and improvements took place. The workings and procedures are quite 
complicated and have been in planning stages for some time. 

Previous reply: We are installing new make up air units in both buildings. This project should commence 
early next year. These are the units that circulate air in the hallways. It is a difficult work project that was 
delayed several times. Amit acknowledged that the replacement of air filters in each apartment was not 
carried out, mainly because many tenants would not allow access to their apartments during Covid. That 
is now planned this year.  

We asked about the possibility of Covid infection having spread through the air ducts. Amit stated that 
this is an unlikely scenario, even though some outbreaks appeared to have taken place in several units 
on certain floors. In sum, there is no data to confirm that possibility The HVAC units in our individual 
apartments do not share/circulate air to neighbouring apartment units. The installed filter's primary 
purpose is to keep the HVAC unit clean and free from anything that would impair its operation.  

The building complex has separate air filters at various locations where fresh air is brought into the 
building. These filters are changed on a monthly basis, sometimes earlier if required, as standard 
procedure, and was carried out before and during the pandemic.  

Air filtration inside apartments: 

Amit explained that kitchen and bathroom filtration is controlled by equipment on the roof which pulls 
the air up. Based on regular inspections and building codes, he stated that the filtration system is more 
than adequate – and will be improved with the eventual replacement of the hallway “make-up” units. 
This system cannot be retrofitted with the addition of, for example, filters in individual bathrooms. 

Laundry rooms: 

Management and Coinamatic are fully aware of the constant complaints about out-of-order machines.  

Previous reply: From speaking with Coinamatic there seems to be some issues with the mis-use of the 
machines (i.e. overloading, washing items that are not meant to be washed in these types of machines). 
How can tenants be educated on how to use the facilities correctly? We are working with Coinamatic to 
see if there are any posters available to help educate tenants better on how to use the machines. The 
paper notes for broken machines are inadequate unless tenants have pens or pencils to write the 
problem on the notes – or take photos of the machines that aren’t working. We have left paper and 
pens/pencils in the past but they continued to go missing.  

New signage to discourage overloading and mis-use of machines is being researched. It is understood 
that not all tenants will notice or be able to read all signage language. Attendees asked whether 
additional staff assigned to monitor the laundry rooms several times a day would be possible but Amit’s 
response was not positive. 



Tenant Betty Coules’ appraisal of the situation was accurate and she is right to call Coinamatic to detail 
the problem. It would be good to email that information to the office as well for follow-up OR add it as 
maintenance request. It would make sense for us to take our own pen/paper/camera when we go to the 
laundry in order to report the number of unusable machines. 

N.B., we asked if there are other (and possibly better) companies to deal with apartment laundry 
services. Amit explained that there are a diminishing number of companies engaged in this type of local 
service industry as existing ones are acquired by remotely owned/operated mega corporations. This can 
be verified by looking up the history of Coinamatic online. It hasn’t been locally owned since 2013 and is 
now part of a huge US-based company. This also applies to elevator maintenance and pest control 
companies. In some cases, only the name of the company changes while in others there are changes in 
standards and procedures. Typically the possibility of finding other options is very limited.  

Elevators:  

Previous reply: Otis has been spending more time on the sites to determine the cause of issues we are 
having with the elevators. They will be spending more time at the sites in the new year as well.  

Amit began by stating that Morguard is as frustrated with the elevators as are the tenants and finds this 
unacceptable. He then that added the following information: 

• Otis continues to try to identify the source of the most common problems 

• some of the recent shut-downs were the result of abuse by tenants, especially by some young, 
bored yahoos who were ultimately identified and dealt with 

• the strong wind currents in and around our buildings also affect the elevators 

• regarding our contract with Otis, the elevators are, by law, checked quarterly by 3rd party 
inspectors 

• parts and service for elevators, laundry machines, boilers, plumbing, etc., are affected by supply 
chain and staffing delays caused by Covid. 

Less than a week after our meeting, Morguard posted a notice of a testing schedule for the elevators at 
#85; we expect that to take place in #95 in due course. 

Automatic door entrances:  

Will there ever be a solution to these access doors? We clarified that the worst problem involves the B1 
doors to the parking garage in both buildings. It changes day-by-day and there are ongoing attempts to 
repair the openers. The original construction of these buildings makes it difficult to achieve a practical 
solution that meets all applicable fire code regulations.  

We did not bring up the fact that some of these doors do not shut properly, often allowing anyone to 
access the (unsecured) property That will be addressed in our next meeting as it relates to the issue that 
follows. 

Security & Vandalism: 

Previous replies:  

• Has there been follow-up about recent vandalism on apartment doorways and other areas? We 
were able to identify the kids that caused the damage and the police are involved.  



• Are there enough cameras on the property to assist in identifying bad actors? We have many 
cameras placed throughout the property. 

• Will front desk security continue to monitor parking issues in fire lanes?  

• Will security monitor tenants and visitors to ensure compliance with the Covid rules in common 
areas and elevators? 

• Are the outdoor lights in good order, particularly in the Overlea driveway? The outdoor lighting 
is fine. Inoperative lights are replaced. 

INDIVIDUAL UNITS  

Pest Control Initiatives (Cockroaches, Bed Bugs, etc.): 

Efforts have been made to provide education about preventing, reporting, and treating infestations. Can 
landlords legally do more to effectively inspect apartments, identify issues, and compel treatments? 

Previous reply: We have taken legal action against tenants when we are able to but this is a long-drawn-
out process. With the tribunal backlogged it is taking even longer than usual. [Amit was referring to the 
Landlord & Tenant Tribunal which must rule on requests to fine and eject tenants for cause.] The 
common areas are treated once a month by our pest control company. 

Further to the comments on inside unit repairs: 

We are asking management to provide us with a list of repairs that would be covered by Morguard 
assuming that any scarring or malfunction was not caused by the tenant. 

LONG-TERM CAPITAL PROJECTS 

Cladding of the building will not begin until this spring. Amit clarified further that the process is still 
being tested (some trials on #85 have been done) and will take a good deal of investigation before work 
begins in earnest. 

Plumbing: as Ken Fralick reminded us before this meeting, the first tenders for the project to replace all 
the risers were sent out at least 3 years ago. Since that time, despite some fits and starts, it has become 
clear that this is a more complicated project that was initially conceived – in essence it is still in the 
planning stage and will likely take at least 10 years to complete. 

Landscaping, tree replacement, driveway work is planned – as it has been for a long time – but is 
clearly not at the top of the list right now for obvious reasons. 


